TAMILNADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

From

To

Thiru Syed Muzammil Abbas, I.F.S., Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force), Forest Head Quarters Building, Guindy-Velachery Main Road, Guindy, Chennai - 600 032.

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Environment, Climate Change and Forests Department, Secretariat, Chennai 600 009

C. No. TS3/35079/2021 Dated: 11.10.2022.

Madam,

Sub: Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 – Diversion of 0.24 ha of forest land in Nanmangalam RF of Chennai Forest Division area for laying of water supply pipeline for conveyance of 150 MLD of product water from the desalination plant at Nemmeli, East Coast Road South of Chennai and up to Pallavaram and all allied works including O&M for 20 years in favour of Executive Engineer, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai - Stage I approval accorded – Compliance report furnishing off - Regarding.

- Ref: 1. Online forest clearance proposal uploaded by the Executive Engineer, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, RA Puram, Chennai 28 Proposal No. FP/TN/pipeline/146983/2021
 - 2. Part-II of Form-A uploaded by the District Forest Officer, Chennai Division on 18.03.2022
 - 3. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests letter No. TS3/35079/2021 dated 29.03.2022
 - 4. Government letter No. 5778/FR.10/2022-1, dated 11.05.2022

I wish to inform that, the Compliance report on Stage I in-Principle approval for diversion of 0.24 ha of forest land in Nanmangalam RF of Chennai Forest Division area for laying of water supply pipeline for conveyance of 150 MLD of product water from the desalination plant at Nemmeli, East Coast Road South of Chennai and up to Pallavaram and all allied works including O&M for 20 years in

favour of Executive Engineer, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai is furnished as below.

Condition	Conditions stipulated by Government	Compliance
No. 1.	The legal status of the diverted forest land remains unchanged.	Legal Status will remain unchanged as Forest.
2.	The demarcation of the proposed forest land shall be carried out by the User Agency by erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at their cost. The User Agency has to pay the amount of Net Present Value which will be fixed as per the guidelines. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.	During the site inspection made with the District Forest Officer, Chennai Division on 11.07.2022 along with CMWSSB Engineers it was explained that the erection of 4 feet high cement concrete pillars at an interval of 20m along the entire stretch of 1200m is not practically feasible as it may cause huge obstruction to the vehicular movements along the road. Photos enclosed. The User Agency had deposited an amount for Rs.1,60.834/- towards

578 300	ond Conditions stipulated by Government Compliance
5	additional amount of Net Present Value which will be fixed as per the guidelines of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India as fixed by Forest Department in future. The user agency has accepted the condition and already furnishe necessary undertaking to this effect.
	forest area under the project shall be transferred / deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/) Rs.1,60,834/- towards Net Present value of 0.24 ha area as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and transferred the amount in the State CAMPA account in the MoEF&CC web portal.
6	The User Agency has to pay the cost towards annual lease rent as fixed by the Forest Department at the time of sanction along with any escalation for the forest land to be diverted of the above project in future for the entire project period. The user agency has accepted the condition.
7	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceeds 0.24 ha comprising water supply pipeline to a length of 1200m and width is 2.00m and after completion of underground laying of pipeline, area should be restored to its normalcy.

Cond ition	Conditions stipulated by Government	Compliance
No.	<u> </u>	The user agency has accepted the
8	The pipeline shall be laid down at-	The user agency has acceptant
	least 1.50 meter below the ground	condition.
	and after lying down of pipeline the	
	ground will be leveled.	1the
9	Period of lease can be twenty (20)	The user agency has accepted the
	years. The User Agency has to apply	condition.
	renewal proposal before one year of	
	expiry of lease with the State Forest	
	Department.	

Compliance report furnished by the User agency along with connected documents and report of District Forest Officer, Chennai Division are enclosed.

I request that, Stage - II final approval under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 0.24 ha of forest land in Nanmangalam RF of Chennai Forest Division area for laying of water supply pipeline for conveyance of 150 MLD of product water from the desalination plant at Nemmeli, East Coast Road South of Chennai and up to Pallavaram and all allied works including O&M for 20 years in favour of Executive Engineer, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai may be issued.

Encl.: As stated above.

Yours faithfully

For Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

(Head of Forest Force)

TAMILNADU FOREST DEPARTMENT

From V.Priyadarshini SFS, District Forest Officer, Chennai Forest Division, Chennai

To
The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
(Head of Forest Force),
PanagalMaligai,
Saidapet, Chennai – 15.

Through the Conservator of Forests, Chennai Circle, Chennai

C.No. 1206/2022/D, Dated: 06.09.2022.

Sir,

: Forest (Conservation) Act 1980- Proposal for diversion of 0.24 ha of forest land in Nanmangalam Reserved Forests of Chennai Forest Division for laying of water supply pipe line for conveyance of 150 MLD of product water from the desalination plant at Nemmeli, East Coast Road, South of Chennai and upto Pallavaram and all allied works including O&M for 20 years in favour of Executive Engineer, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai — Stage-I Approval accorded — Compliance Report submission - Reg.

Ref

Sub

- Online Forest Clearance proposal uploaded by the Executive engineer, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewarage Board, RA Puram, Chennai 28 - Proposal No. FP/TN/Pipeline/146983/2021.
- 2. Part II of Form A uploaded by the District Forest Officer, Chennai Forest Division, Chennai on 18.03.2022.
- 3. Part III of Form A uploaded by the Conservator of Forests, Chennai Circle, Chennai on 19.03.2022
- Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Ref.No.TS3/35079/2021, Dated: 29.03.22.
- Government of Tamilnadu letter No.5778/FR.10/2022, dated: 11.05.2022.
- 6. Compliance Report submitted by the User Agency on 16.08.2022.
- 7. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests Ref. No. TS3/35079/2021 Dated. 22.08.2022

I submit that, in the reference 5th cited above, the Government of Tamilnadu has conveyed the Government's in-principal approval (Stage-I) under Section 2 of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 0.24 ha of forest land in Nanmangalam Reserved Forest of Chennai Forest Division for laying of water supply pipe line for conveyance of 150 MLD of product water from the desalination plant at Nemmeli, East Coast Road, South of Chennai and upto Pallavaram and all allied works including O&M for 20 years in favour of

Executive Engineer, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai under general approval category as per the provisions under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.

In the reference 6st cited, the User Agency has submitted the compliance report on the condition stipulated by the Government of Tamilnadu. As per the instructions issued in the reference 5th cited, the Compliance Report submitted by the User Agency has been verified and found that the user agency has complied with all the conditions stipulated and given necessary undertakings wherever required. The compliance report furnished by the User Agency is enclosed herewith in duplicate. The details of compliance report furnished by the User Agency is as follows.

SI.N	Conditions stipulated by the Government	Compliance of condition / Reply
1	of India The legal status of forest land shall remain	Will not be Changed.
1		VIII HOLDE SHENGER
	unchanged.	
2	The Demarcation of the proposed forest	The demarcated land proposed for laying
i	area shall be carried out by the User agency	the 1200mm dia pipes is on existing road
	by erecting, 4 feet high cement concrete	maintained by State Highways
	pillars, duly numbered, at an interval of 20	Department & the User Agency cannot
	meters at their cost.	erect 4 feet high cement concrete pillar.
		Further, during the site joint inspection
		made with the District Forest Officer,
		Chennai on 11.07.2022 along with
8		CMWSSB Engineers it was explained that
i i		the erection of 4 feet high cement
	,	concrete pillars at an interval of 20m
		along the entire stretch of 1200m is not
į		practically feasible as it may cause huge
	II	obstruction to the vehicular movements
		along the road photos enclosed in
		annexure - 1.

8	<u> </u>		
	4	The User Agency has to pay the amount Net Present Value which will be fixed as the guidelines of Hon'ble Supreme Court India The User Agency has to bear the addition amount of Net Present Value which will be fixed as per the guideline of Hon'b Supreme Court of India as fixed by Fore Department in future.	per 12.07.2022 furnished by the District of Forest Officer an amount of Rs. 1,60,834/- has to be paid by the User Agency to TN State CAMPA through e- portal and the payment details is enclosed. The User Agency has given necessary Undertaking for Additional amount of the Net Present (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of Inida in future, shall be charged by the State Government from
	5	Amount of Net Present Value of forest are under the project shall be transferred deposited to Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority fund only through e-porta (https://parivesh.nic.in/) The User Agency has to pay the cost	through the e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/) via NEFT DR-P215220183219976 on 04.08.2022.
		towards annual lease rent as fixed by the Forest Department at the time of sanction along with any escalation for the forest land to be diverted of the above project in future for the entire project period.	Undertaking that the User agency will pay cost towards lease rent as fixed by the Forest Department at the time of sanction along with any escalation for
		The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.24 ha comprising water supply pipeline to a length of 1200 m and width is 2.00 m and after completion of underground laying of pipeline, area should be restored to its normalcy.	The User agency has given necessary Undertaking that the total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.24 ha comprising water supply pipeline to a length of 1200m and width of 2.00m and after completion of underground laying of pipeline area should be restored to its normalcy.

8	The pipeline shall be laid down at least 1.50 m below the ground and after lying down of pipeline the ground level will be levelled.	The User agency has given necessary Undertaking that the pipeline shall be laid down at least 1.50m below the ground and after lying down of pipeline the ground level will be levelled.
9	Period of lease can be twenty (20) years. The User Agency has to apply renewal proposal before one year of expiry of lease with the State Forest Department.	Offe year of expiry of icase with the state

Encl: As stated above

District Forest Officer, Chennal Forest Division,

Copy submitted to the Conservator of Forest, Chennai Circle, Chennai



EXECUTIVE ENGINEER NEMMELLDESALINA TROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE BOARD —



Lr.No. CMWSSB/SE(Desal)/150MLD Product Water Main/Forest/2022 Dt.12.08.2022

To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Panagal Maaligai,

Saidapet,

Chennai - 600 015.

Sir

Sub: CMWSSB - Conveyance of 150 MLD of Product Water through Pipeline from the Desalination Plant at Nemmeli on East Coast Road, South of Chennai and upto Pallavaram and all allied works including O&M for 20 Years - Laying of Pipes for 1.2 Km along Medavakkam Main Road (near Nanmangalam Reserve Forest area) - Compliance Report for Stage - II approval - Furnished - reg

Ref: Proposal No., FP/TN/Pipeline/146983/2021 dated 08,09 2021

With reference to the above subject, the Stage-I (In-principle) approval for Forest Clearance for the laying of 1200 mm dia MS Pipeline for 1.2 Km in Medavakkam Main Road (near Nanmangalam Reserve Forest area), was accorded by the Competent Authority on

Further, the Compliance Report for the Stage - II approval is prepared and submitted herewith, for further action

Your kind co-operation is much solicited.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER NEMMELI DESALINATION

Encl: Compliance Report

Copy submitted to: The District Forest Officer, Chennal.

Temporary Address : Urban Administrative Building, 1⁴ to 4th Floor, No. 75, Santhome High Road, MRC Nagar, Chennar - 26, Permanent Address: No. 1, Pumping Station Road, Chintadripet, Chennar - 600 002.

SI. No.	Condition	Status CO
a)	The legal status of the diverted forest land	Status of Compliance
b)	The demarcation of the proposed forest land shall be carried out by the User Agency by erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 metres at their cost.	laying the 1200 mm dia pipes is o
с)	The User Agency has to pay the amount of	Further, during the site joint inspection made with the District Forest Office. Chennai on 11.07.2022 along with CMWSSB Engineers, it was explained that the erection of 4 feet high cement concrete pillars at an interval of 20 m along the entire stretch of 1200 m is not practically feasible, as it may cause huge obstruction to the vehicular movements along the road. Photos enclosed in Annexure-I.
	the guidelines of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.	12.07.2022 furnished by the District Forest Officer, an amount of Rs.1,60,834/- has to be paid for Net
d)	The User Agency has to bear the additional amount of Net Present Value which will be fixed as per the guideline of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India as fixed by Forest Department in future.	Present Value through Online Portal. Accepted and Noted.
	Amount of Net Present Value of forest area under the project shall be transferred / deposited to Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/)	Payment of Rs.1,60,834/- was made through the e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/) via NEFT DR-P215220183219976 on 04.08.2022.
f) i t	The User Agency has to pay the cost towards annual lease rent as fixed by the Forest Department at the time of sanction along with any escalation for the forest land to be diverted of the above project in future for the entire project period.	Accepted and Noted.
S	shall not exceed 0.24 ha comprising water supply pipeline to a length of 1200 m and width is 2.00 m and after completion of	Accepted and Noted.

Assistant Executive Engineer (Desai)
Thennai Metropolitan Water Supply &
Sewerage Board
Chennai - 600 002.

SI. No.	Condition	Status of Commit
h)	underground laying of pipeline, area should be restored to its normalcy. The pipeline shall be laid down at least 1.50 m below the ground and after lying down of pipeline the ground level will be levelled.	
	Period of lease can be twenty (20) years. The User Agency has to apply renewal proposal before one year of expiry of lease with the State Forest Department.	Accepted and Noted.

4.24.

Annexure – I

Site Inspection by the District Forest Officer, Chennal on 11.07.2022



Lyndorth.





CHENNAI METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE BOARD

CONTROLLER OF FINANCE

Lr.No.CMWSSB/Pin/Cash/Spl./2022

Dated: 03.08.2022.

Te

The Manager, Canara Bank, CMWSSB Branch, Chintadiripet, Chennai- 600 002.



Bir.

Transfer of Fund from Canara Bank Other Online Transfer Account No. 8439201000480 through RTGS to the beneficiary details are given below

Kindly transfer the funds through ETGS from Camera Bank Current A/c. No. 8439201000480, CMWSSB Branch. The amount may be transferred through RTGS and the beneficiary details are given below:

Beneficiary Bunk

: Union Bank of India

IFSC Code

: UBIN0996335

Account Name

: TAMILNADU CAMPA

A/C NO

: 1508772146983053

Branch

: FCS Bangalore

Amount

: Rs.1,60,834/- amount in words (Rupees One Lakh Sixty

Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Four Only)

Dear Out of

DR - P215220183219976-UBIN0996335

Assistant Executive Engineer (Desal) Chennal Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage Board Chennai - 600 002.



NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 02-08-2022

Agency Name.	CMWssa
Application No.	72146983053
MoEF/SG File No.	TN 03 2022
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address.	No 75, Santhome High Road,MRC Nagar, RA Puram , Chennai 600028Chennai
Amount(in Rs)	160834/-

Amount in Words :One Lakh Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty-Four Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1508772146983053 Valid only for this citallyn amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only



NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 02-08-2022

Agency Name.	CMWSSB
Application No.	72146983053
MoEF/SG File No.	TN 03 2022
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address:	No 75, Santhome High Road,MRC Nagar, RA Puram , Chennal 600028 Chennal
Amount(in Rs)	160834/-

Amount in Words: One Lakh Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty-Four Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1508772146983053
	Valid only for this challen amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date to Email: cb0371@unionbankofindia.com

J.